[No. 323, S.]

[Published April 29, 1887.]

CHAPTER 460.

AN ACT to amend chapter 167, laws of 1882, relating to the practice of pharmacy.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 4, of chapter 167, laws of Amending sec-1882, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: 167, laws 1882, Section 4. Licentiates in pharmacy shall be such "pharmacy. persons as shall have had five years practical experience in drug stores wherein prescriptions of medical practitioners are compounded and have sustained a satisfactory examination before the state board of pharmacy hereinafter mentioned. The state board may grant certificates of registration to licentiates of such other state boards as it may deem proper, without further examination. It shall be the duty of the said board to grant an assistant's certificate to such persons as have had two years practical experience in drug stores where prescriptions of medical practitioners are compounded and have passed a satisfactory examination before said board of pharmacy, the holder of such assistant's certificate shall, however, be deemed competent to sell, vend and compound on his own account, such medicines as are required by the general public, in towns or villages having less than five hundred inhabitants.

SECTION 2. Section 10, of chapter 167, laws of Amending sec-1882, is hereby amended, that when so amended it 107, laws 1882. shall read as follows: Section 10. Every registered pharmacist who desires to continue the practice of his profession, shall annually during the time he shall continue such practice, on such date as the board of pharmacy may determine, pay to the secretary of said board a registration fee, the amount of which shall be fixed by the board, and which in no case shall exceed two dollars, in return for which payment he shall receive a renewal of such registration. Every certificate of registration and every renewal of such certificate shall be conspicuously exposed in the pharmacy to which it applies, and if any registered pharmacist

or assistant pharmacist shall fail or neglect to conspicuously expose such certificate, he shall be fined not less than five and not more than ten dollars and costs for each and every offense.

Amending section 12. chapter 167, laws 1882.

Section 3. Section 12, of chapter 167, laws of 1882, is hereby amended by inserting the word, "personal" after the word "the," in the thirteenth line of said section, so that when so amended, said section shall read as follows: Section 12. Any member not being or not having in his employ a registered pharmacist within the full meaning of this act, except as provided in section 4, who shall, after the expiration of ninety days from the passage of this act, keep a pharmacy store or shop for retailing, compounding or dispensing medicines, or who shall take, use or exhibit the title of a registered pharmacist, shall, for each and every offense, be liable to a penalty of fifty dollars. Any registered pharmacist or any person who shall permit the compounding and dispensing of prescriptions, or the vending of drugs, medicines or poisons in his store or place of business, except under the personal supervision of a registered pharmacist, or except by a registered assistant pharmacist, or any pharmacist or "registered assistant" who, while continuing in business, shall fail or neglect to procure his annual registration, or any person who shall wilfully make any false representation to procure registration for himself or any other person, or who shall violate any other provision of this act, shall, for each and every such offense, be liable to a penalty of fifty dollars; provided, that nothing in this act shall in any manner interfere with the business of any physician in regular practice, or prevent him from supplying to his patients such articles as may seem to him proper, nor with the making and vending of proprietary medicine or medicines placed in sealed packages, with the name of the contents and of the pharmacist or physician by whom prepared or compounded, nor with the sale of the usual domestic remedies by retail dealers, nor with the exclusively wholesale business of any dealers, except as heretofore provided.

Amending section 15, ch pter 167, laws 1882.

Section 4. Section 15, of chapter 167, laws of 1882, is hereby amended, that when so amended, it shall read as follows: Section 15. All suits for the recovery of the several penalties prescribed in

this act shall be prosecuted in the name of the state of Wisconsin, in any court having jurisdiction; and it shall be the duty of the district attorney of the county wherein such offense is committed, to prosecute all persons violating the provisions of this act upon proper complaint being made. All penalties collected under the provisions of this act shall inure to the school fund of the state.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 12, 1887.

[No. 396, S.]

[Published May 4, 1887.]

CHAPTER 461.

AN ACT to apportion the state into senate and assembly districts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Until there shall be a new appor- Senate distionment, the senators shall be apportioned among tricts. the several districts of this state as hereafter mentioned, and each district shall be entitled to elect one senator.

The counties of Door, Marinette and Oconto shall constitute the first senate district.

The counties of Brown and Calumet shall constitute the second senate district.

The county of Racine shall constitute the third senate district.

The first, sixth, ninth, thirteenth and eighteenth wards in the city of Milwaukee shall constitute the fourth senate district.

The second, fourth, seventh, fifteenth and sixteenth wards of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute the fifth senate district.

The third, fifth, eighth, eleventh, twelfth and fourteenth wards of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute the sixth senate district.

The tenth and seventeenth wards of the city of